

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KARKEY KARADENIZ ELEKTRIK  
URETIM A.S.,

*Plaintiff and Arbitration Award Creditor,*

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN,

*Defendant and Arbitration Award Debtor.*

Civil Action No. 18-01461-RJL

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY THE PROCEEDINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Facts Giving Rise To The Arbitration .....	6
B. The Arbitration And The Award.....	11
C. Relevant Background On The Pending ICSID Annulment Proceeding .....	13
D. The Annulment Committee’s Denial Of Pakistan’s Request For A Stay Of Enforcement.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Personal Jurisdiction Over Pakistan Will Be Perfected Once Service On Pakistan Is Completed In Accordance With The FSIA.....	15
II. The Court Should Reject Pakistan’s Arguments Regarding Alleged Due Process And International Law Violations .....	20
A. As A Matter Of Law, The Court Lacks The Power To Decline To Recognize And Enforce The Award On The Grounds Asserted By Pakistan.....	22
1. The ICSID Convention, As Implemented By The ICSID Implementing Statute, Bars This Court From Examining The Conduct Of The Arbitration Or The Substance Of The Award.....	22
2. Pakistan’s Attempt To Create A Due Process Exception To Recognition And Enforcement Of ICSID Awards Is Contrary To Law .....	26
3. International Norms Against Corruption Do Not Assist Pakistan .....	29
B. In Any Event, Pakistan’s Allegations Have No Merit.....	30
1. The Applicable ICSID Procedural Rules Afford Tribunals Considerable Discretion In Deciding Discovery And Evidentiary Matters .....	31
2. The Arbitral Tribunal Fully Heard Pakistan’s Claims And Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion On Evidentiary Issues .....	32
III. The Court Should Deny Pakistan’s Alternative Request To Stay This Case .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Russian Federation</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Angellino v. Royal Family Al–Saud</i> , 688 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Azadeh v. Gov’t of Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Barot v. Embassy of the Republic of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18
<i>Hardy Expl. &amp; Prod. (India), Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2, 18, 20
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	21
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 38
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 481 (1982) .....	28
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	39
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24, 30
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , No. 15 Misc. 107 (Part I), 2015 WL 4643180 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2015).....	4, 24, 39

*Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,  
 No. 14 CIV. 8163 PAE, 2015 WL 926011 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2015) [“*Mobil Cerro I*”].....2

\**Mobil Cerro Negro Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*, 87 F. Supp. 3d  
 573, 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) [“*Mobil Cero II*”].....23, 24, 26, 27

*Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,  
 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017) [“*Mobil Cero III*”].....3, 4, 24, 25

*OI European Group B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,  
 Case No. 1:16-cv-01533-ABJ, Minute Entry (D.D.C., December 21, 2017).....39

*Orange Middle East & Africa v. Republic of Equatorial Guinea*  
 No. 15-cv-849 (RMC), 2016 WL 2894857, at \*3 (D.D.C. May 18, 2016) .....18

*Osorio v. Dole Food Co.*,  
 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....28, 29

*Osorio v. Dow Chem. Co.*,  
 635 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011) .....28, 29

*Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola*,  
 35 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 1999).....20

*Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....27

*Stocks v. Cordish Companies, Inc.*,  
 118 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2015).....21

*Teco Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala*,  
 No. CV 17-102 (RDM), 2018 WL 4705794 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018).....1, 6, 13, 24

*Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fifth Amendment .....27

Fourteenth Amendment .....27

**Treaties**

The Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and  
 Nationals of Other States

Art. 6(1)(c) .....31

Art. 43 .....31

Art. 44 .....31

Art. 50 .....13

Art. 52 .....13, 25

Art. 52(3).....13

Art. 52(5)..... *passim*

Art. 53 ..... *passim*

1985 Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral  
 Awards (“New York Convention”) .....5, 23, 38

**Statutes and Rules**

9 U.S.C.

§ 1 et seq. (“Federal Arbitration Act”).....22

§ 10.....23

§ 207.....38

22 U.S.C.

§ 1650a..... *passim*

§ 1650a(a) .....21, 22

§ 1650a(b) .....15

28 U.S.C.

§ 1330.....2

§ 1330(a) .....15

§ 1330(b).....15, 16

§ 1332.....2

§ 1391(f).....2

§ 1441(d).....2

§§ 1602–1611.....2

§ 1605(a)(1) .....17

§ 1605(a)(6)(B) .....15

§ 1608(a) ..... *passim*

§ 1608(a)(1) .....17, 18

§ 1608(a)(2) .....2, 17, 19

§ 1608(a)(3) .....2, 17

§ 1608(a)(4) .....2, 17

§ 1738.....26

Fed. R. Civ. P.

4(m).....	19
8.....	21
9(2)(c) .....	33
12(d).....	6
12(b)(5) .....	16
12(b)(6) .....	6

**Other Authorities**

ICSID Arbitration Rules .....	31, 37
Christoph H. Schreuer <i>et al.</i> , <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> , Art. 43 (2d. ed., 2009) .....	31
Jean-Christophe Honlet, Barton Legum and Anna Crevon, <i>Investment Arbitration: Challenges to the System, ICSID Annulment, in International Investment Law: A Handbook</i> (Marc Bungenberg et al. eds., 2015).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1741 (1966).....	25
S. REP. NO. 89-1374 (1966) .....	25
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1357 & nn.63–64 (2018) .....	21

Plaintiff and Arbitration Award Creditor Karkey Karadeniz Elektrik Uretim A.S. (“Karkey”) hereby submits its Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss filed by Defendant and Arbitration Award Debtor the Islamic Republic of Pakistan (“Pakistan”) on September 28, 2018.
